
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Monday, 13th April, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee    

           Members are asked to note that County Councillor Clare Pritchard has            
replaced County Councillor Terry Brown as chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 
Members are also asked to note that County Councillor Terry Brown has been 
appointed as deputy chair of the committee. 

 

 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2015   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.  
 
5. The Council's Code of Corporate Governance and 

Annual Governance Statement 2014/15   
 

 (Report to follow)  
 
6. Internal Audit Service Progress Report   (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
7. Information Governance Arrangements - Update   (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
8. External Audit - Lancashire County Council Audit 

Plan   
(Pages 33 - 50) 

 
9. External Audit - Lancashire County Council Update 

Report   
(Pages 51 - 68) 



 
10. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
11. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 29 
June 2015 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 I Young 

Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services  

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 26th January, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Terry Brown (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

D Clifford 
K Brown 
C Dereli 
G Driver 
 

C Pritchard 
A Schofield 
V Taylor 
B Winlow 
 

Officers in attendance 
 
George Graham – Deputy County Treasurer  
Mike Jensen – Chief Investment Officer 
Ruth Lowry – Chief Internal Auditor  
Ian Rushworth – Audit Manager 
Beryl Rhodes – Head of Finance (Commercial and Central) 
Karen Murray – Director, Grant Thornton 
Ian Young – County Secretary and Solicitor  
Roy Jones - Assistant County Secretary  
Garth Harbison – Committee Support Officer 
 
 
1. Apologies 

 
None received. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting on 29 September 2014 

 
The County Secretary & Solicitor clarified that in relation Item 6, which related to 
the Annual Governance Statement 2013/14, he had accepted at the meeting on 
29 September 2014 that a sentence in paragraph 3.4 of the Statement was open 
to different interpretations.  
 
Whilst no amendment was moved at the meeting, and as the Annual Governance 
Statement had been signed and was made public immediately after the meeting, 
so that the document could not now be amended retrospectively, the Minutes 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
2 

 

should reflect the fact that the Audit and Governance Committee had not 
received all of the reports that had gone to Cabinet concerning the failure to 
deliver services to a satisfactory standard and to achieve procurement savings, 
the only reports to the Audit and Governance Committee in this regard related to 
information governance issues.  
 
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014 be 
co
[...]
fied in 
that report and to ensure that the council's internal controls were adequately 
designed and operating effectively, and sought the Internal Audit Service's 
cooperation and support. 
 
Members enquired why the follow-up work had not begun earlier and were 
informed that this was only possible once management had implemented the 
controls improvements. An Audit Manager had been specifically seconded out of 
the team to work more directly with managers to ensure that appropriate control 
frameworks were implemented. Internal audit work would follow when the work 
was complete, to consider whether appropriate action had been taken to rectify 
the control weaknesses identified. Work began in January 2015 to address the 
corporate information governance arrangements, central procurement, initial 
assessment for direct payments in ASHW and the case file audit process within 
CYP. 
 
Resolved: That the Committee note the Internal Audit Service Progress Report 
for the nine months to 31 December 2014. 
 
 
 
 
7. CIPFA Code of Practice - Managing the Risk of Fraud and 

Corruption 
 

Ian Rushworth, Audit Manager, presented a report on CIPFA Code of Practice – 
Managing Risk of Fraud and Corruption. 
 
The County Council had a responsibility to ensure it had effective counter fraud 
arrangements in place and CIPFA had recently issued a voluntary code of 
practice entitled 'Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption' to support 
organisations in delivering this. 
 
The code consisted of the following five key principles of counter fraud good 
practice: 
 

• Acknowledge the responsibility of the governing body for countering fraud 
and corruption; 

• Identify the fraud and corruption risks; 

• Develop an appropriate counter fraud and corruption strategy 

• Provide resources to implement the strategy; and 

• Take action in response to fraud and corruption. 
 
The code built on existing CIPFA guidance, 'Managing the Risk of Fraud', and 
other counter fraud best pra
[...]
ppropriate to the fraud and corruption risks it faces 
and a reference is made to the CIPFA Code of Practice; 

 
2. LCC review its anti-fraud policy and strategy by the end of March 2015; 

 
3. LCC staff in key roles complete a fraud awareness e-learning course. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
6 

 

8. External Audit - Lancashire County Council Update Report 
 

Karen Murray, Director for Grant Thornton, presented the External Audit Update 
Report to the Committee. The report included progress to date with the 2014/15 
audit of accounts, Value for Money (VfM) conclusion and other work.  
 
The outcome of External Audit's work would be reported to the Audit and 
Governance Committee throughout the year. The report also provided additional 
information on sector developments to the Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee as those charged with governance for the County Council. 
 
The Committee was informed that the scope of External Audit's work to inform 
the 2014/15 VfM conclusion comprised considering the County Council had 
appropriate arrangements in place for: 
 

• Securing financial resilience; and 

• For challenging how it secured economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
 
It was reported that intelligence was being gathered by External Audit at this 
stage and there were no conclusions yet on VfM. 
 
 
Resolved: The Audit and Governance Committee note the report. 
 
 
9. External Audit - Lancashire County Council Annual Audit Letter 

 
Karen Murray, Director for Grant Thornton, presented the report on the External 
Audit's Annual Audit Letter. The Annual Audit Letter summarised the outcome of 
External Audit's work in 2013/14. It included the key messages in relation to the 
financial statements audit and audit opinion, and Value for Money conclusion.  
 
The Annual Audit Letter was intended to communicate key messages to the 
County Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. 
External Audit's annual work programme, which included nationally prescribed 
and locally determined work, had been undertaken in accordance with the Audit 
Plan that External Audit issued in June 2014 and was conducted in accordance 
with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on 
Auditing and other guidance issued by the Audit. The Annual Audit Letter had 
been reported to Cabinet in December 2014. 
 
In relation to VfM the County Council had identified a number of fundamental 
weaknesses in its arrangements in relation to: 
 

• Two procurement processes; 

• The relationship with, and operation of, the County Council's strategic 
partnership and associated joint venture company; and 

Page 6



 
7 

 

• Salary payments made to the then Chief Executive of the County Council's 
joint venture company. 

 
Members raised questions on these issues and it was noted further comment 
could not be made at this stage. 
 
 
Resolved: That the External Auditor's Annual Audit Letter as now presented be 
noted. 
 
 
10. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
11. Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Monday 30th 
March 2015 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8



 

 
 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 13 April 2015 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Internal Audit Service Progress Report 
(Appendix A refers.) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ruth Lowry, (01772) 534898 
 

Executive Summary 

In the context of fulfilling its responsibility to consider periodic reports of internal 
audit activity and outcomes, the committee is asked to consider the progress report 
and outcomes of the Internal Audit Service's work for the period to mid-March 2015 
(Appendix A). 

Recommendation 

The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to consider the Internal Audit 
Service progress report for the period to 
[...]
 highlights key issues that the Audit and Governance Committee 
should be aware of in fulfilling its role of providing independent oversight of the 
adequacy of the council's governance, risk management and internal control 
framework. It sets out the issues arising from the work undertaken during the 
period to mid-March 2015 by the Internal Audit Service under the amended 
internal audit plan for 2014/15. Work on a small number of areas is still 
continuing but is nearing completion. 

1.2 A provisional audit plan for the year was considered by the Audit and 
Governance Committee in June 2014 but was altered as reported to the 
committee in January 2015. Since September 2014 internal audit work has 
been strongly focussed on following up agreed remedial actions and on re-
auditing areas with known control weaknesses as these are addressed by the 
council's senior management teams. The Management Team is keen to rectify 
the control weaknesses reported in 2013/14 and to ensure that controls over 
areas of high and moderate risk are adequately designed and effective in 
operation. 

1.3 A full table of all the audit work currently planned, progressing and completed 
for 2014/15 is included at section 2, and section 3 sets out brief notes of the 
outcomes where reviews have been completed. 

2 Summary of progress against the revised audit plan 

2.1 The work planned for 2014/15 as at January 2015 is set out in the table below, 
with an indication of whether it is complete and what assurance we have given. 
The areas presenting high or moderate risk, over which we previously provided 
only limited or no assurance, have been marked as 'key' and a subjective 
assessment has been made of the risk associated with each area. 

2.2 Progress has been made by management teams across the council in 
addressing the matters raised by internal audit work during 2013/14 and earlier, 
and in implementing the control improvements required. The opinions marked 
with an asterisk (*) b
[...]
ported in January, there are weaknesses in controls over the 
council's use of contractors by its Lancashire Highways Service. There is a lack 
of corporate contracts where these would be appropriate, and a general lack of 
evidence that procurement exercises have taken place as required where 
corporate contracts are not already in place. Where corporate contracts are in 
place the first preferred supplier is frequently not used and, where corporate 
contracts require mini tenders to be undertaken with selected suppliers, this 
does not always happen.  

3.53 Actions have been agreed to address the issues – for example training for staff 
in the highways depots, and more effective oversight by managers – and, if 
these are implemented, controls in this area will be audited again in May. 

Service specific controls: Lancashire County Commercial Group 

Fleet Services: substantial assurance 

3.54 As reported in January, Fleet Services have established good practices, 
especially for servicing fleet vehicles and in relation to the accuracy of vehicle 
and plant item details entered in to RAMP (Repair And Maintenance 
Programme). However there are some areas where controls should be 
improved, in particular around the use of the RAMP system to process 
payments. 

  

Page 24



Internal Audit Service progress report 2014/15 
Audit and Governance Committee meeting 13 April 2015 

  

 

4 Counter fraud and investigations 

4.1 The Internal Audit Service provides a counter fraud and investigatory service to 
management, which is distinct from internal audit but is related in considering 
the council's controls and in the skill sets required. 

Responsive work to support management: special investigations 

4.2 The Internal Audit Service has continued to spend a considerable amount of 
time on a number of special investigations, arising from whistle-blowing and 
similar calls, and from requests for support from the county's schools. We have 
worked with the police as well as service teams and the Human Resources 
team on a number of financial investigations and related disciplinary 
procedures. 

4.3 During the year to date, including cases that were on-going at the start of the 
year, the Service has worked on 32 cases in total, 13 of which are still on-going. 
The largest single source of investigations is the county's schools, which 
account for eight cases. 

Counter fraud activity 

4.4 During April 2015 e-learning will be provided for targeted staff working in 
finance, procurement and contract management posts to raise awareness of 
areas susceptible to fraud, as well as the whistle-blowing lines (relating to both 
finance and human resources issues) available to them.  

4.5 The Service is also supporting management to implement a pensions forfeiture 
scheme where individuals are found guilty of fraud or other offences. 

National Fraud Initiative 

4.6 As part of the county council's duty to protect public funds, the Audit 
Commission requires all local authorities to participate in the National Fraud 
Initiative. This is a two-yearly exercise that matches electronic data sets held by 
public sector organisations to highlight potentially fraudulent activity. The data 
for the current initiative was submitted last year and has resulted in 7,800 
matches which are currently being investigated by services around the council. 

4.7 The Audit Commission and, from 1 April 2015, the Home Office, expect that 
priority matches will be investigated, ideally before the end of the calendar year. 

  

Page 25



Internal Audit Service progress report 2014/15 
Audit and Governance Committee meeting 13 April 2015 

  

Category of match Total matches Priority 
matches 

Relating to deceased persons   
Blue badges held by deceased persons 3,950 3,454 
Bus passes held by deceased persons 2,257 2,139 
Pensions being paid to deceased persons 497 226 
Private residential care home places 
registered to deceased persons 

309 61 

Resident parking permits held by 
deceased persons 

1 1 

Other matches   
Creditors 17,017 949 
Payroll 1,803 654 
Pensioners also on the payroll 954 243 
Blue Badges – general 73 18 
Insurance claimants 176 33 
Personal budgets 713 33 
Individuals who appear on more than one 
report 

871 0 

 28,621 7,811 

 

Page 26



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 13th April 2015 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
 
Information Governance Arrangements - Update 
 
Contact for further information: 
Debbie Bonser, Office of the Chief Executive, debbie.bonser@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A progress report on Information Governance arrangements within the County 
Council. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee are asked to note the report. 
 

 
Background  

The Committee have previously requested regular updates on progress in 
developing robust arrangements to manage the County Council's responsibilities to 
properly maintain the confidentiality and security of information.   

Since the last report in March 2014, significant progress has been made to create a 
robust information governance function within the Council. 

Information Governance Team 

A fully resourced information governance team now resides on the 2nd Floor of the 
CCP building in County Hall and consists of ten members of staff all dedicated to: 

• Protecting the confidentiality and security of the Council's information 

• Giving public access to official information via Freedom of Information 
requests and access to ones own personal information via Data Protection 
Subject Access requests.  

Actions Completed 

Since the creation of the Information Governance Team in September 2014 the 
following actions have been completed: 

• A dedicated intranet site has been created containing help, advice, policies 
and procedures for information governance. The site can be found here: 
http://lccintranet2/corporate/web/?siteid=4305&pageid=18915&e=e  

Agenda Item 7

Page 27


[...]

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
Nil 

  

 
 

Page 31



Page 32



 

 

Audit & Governance Committee 

Meeting to be held on 13 April 2015 

 

Electoral Division affected: 

All 

 

External Audit 

Lancashire County Council  

Audit Plan 

(Appendix 'A' refers)  

 

Contact for further information: 

Karen Murray, 0161 234 6364, Director, Grant Thornton 

karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com 

 

 
Executive Summary 
 

The Audit Plan sets out the nature and scope of work that the Authority's external 
auditor will carry out to discharge its statutory responsibilities, compliant with the 
Audit Commission Act 1998 (the Act) and the Code of Audit Practice for Local 
Government. 
 
This audit plan is specific to the financial year 2014/15 and sets out in broad terms 
the programme of work required to: 
 

• give a financial opinion on whether the financial statements: 

• give a true and fair view of the financial position of the County Council as at 
           31 March 2015 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended; 

• has been prepared in accordance with proper accounting practice. 

• give a Value for Money conclusion. 
 

The Audit Plan, setting out the process that underpins the audit is at Appendix A. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Committee is asked to note the External Audit plan for the audit of the County 
Council for 2014/15.  

 
 
Background and Advice 
 
Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to present the report and 
answer any questions. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 2

 
Consultations 
 
The plan has been agreed with the Council's management.  

Implications  

This item has the following implications, as indicated: 

Risk management 

No significant risks have been identified. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

List of Background Papers 

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 

 

N/A 

Page 34



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK
[...]
oduction of your annual 
governance statement.   

This will include reviewing: 

• action taken by management in response to the issues raised in the 2013/14 
annual governance statement and your arrangements to prepare the statement 
for this year;  

• we will review the overall governance framework;  

• the progress you've made in delivering savings and the associated  
transformation programme included in the 2014/15 budget; 

• the robustness of the 2015/16 budget and plans to 2017/18 which identify 
savings of £146.2m in the three years period.     

 

The results of our VfM audit work and the key messages arising will be reported 
in our Audit Findings report and in the Annual Audit Letter. We will agree any 
additional reporting to the Council on a review-by-review basis.  
 

 

VfM criteria Focus of the criteria 

The organisation has proper 
arrangements in place for securing 
financial resilience 

The organisation has robust systems and 
processes to manage financial risks and 
opportunities effectively, and to secure a 
stable financial position that enables it to 
continue to operate for the foreseeable 
future 

The organisation has proper 
arrangements for challenging how 
it secures economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness 

The organisation is prioritising its 
resources within tighter budgets, for 
example by achieving cost reductions and 
by improving efficiency and productivity 

P
a
g

e
 4

4



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   | 

Results of  interim audit work 

The findings of our interim audit work, and the impact of our findings on the accounts audit approach, are summarised in the table below: 

 

Work performed Conclusion 

Internal audit We have reviewed internal audit's work on the Council's key financial 

systems to date. 

Our review of internal audit work has not identified any 

weaknesses which impact on our approach to the audit of your 

financial statements. 

We will update our assessment of the work undertaken by 

Intern
[...]
cashire County Council  

Update Report 

(Appendix 'A' refers))  

 

Contact for further information: 

Karen Murray, 0161 234 6364, Director, Grant Thornton 

karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com 

 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Update report including progress to date with the 2014/15 audit of the accounts, 

Value for Money (VfM) conclusion and other work.  The outcome of our work will be 

reported to the Audit and Governance committee throughout the year.   The report 

also provides additional information on sector developments to the members of the 

Audit and Governance Committee as those charged with governance for the 

Council.   

 

Recommendation 

 

The Audit & Governance Committee is asked to note the update report. 

 
 
 
Background and Advice 
 
Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to present the report and 
answer any questions. 
 
 

Consultations 
 
The report has been shared with the Interim Director of Financial Resources. 

 

Implications  

This item has the following implications, as indicated: 

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



 2

 

Risk management 

No significant risks have been identified. 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

List of Background Papers 

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 

 

N/A 

Page 52



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  

Audit and Governance Committee Update 
for Lancashire County Council  

Year ended  31 March 2015

March 2015

Karen Murray

Director

T 0161 234 6364

E karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com

Caroline Stead

Senior Manager

T 0161 234 6355

E caroline.l.stead@uk.gt.com

Allen Graves

Executive 

T 0161 234 6382

E allen.graves@uk.gt.com

P
a

g
e
 5

3



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 13th April, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Clare Pritchard (Chair)

County Councillors

T Brown
D Clifford
K Brown
C Dereli

G Driver
A Schofield
V Taylor
B Winlow

Officers in attendance

Ian Young – Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services
Damon Lawrenson – Interim Director of Financial Resources
Abigail Leech – Head of Service Corporate Finance
Ruth Lowry – Head of Service Internal Audit 
Ian Rushworth – Audit Manager
Debbie Bonser – Information Governance Manager
Karen Murray – Director, Grant Thornton
Caroline Stead – Grant Thornton
Garth Harbison – Committee Support Officer

1.  Apologies

None received.

2.  Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee

Resolved:  That the appointment of County Councillor C Pritchard and County 
Councillor T Brown as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee respectively be 
noted.

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.



2

4.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2015

Regarding Resolution 2 of Item 7, CIPFA Code of Practice – Managing the Risk 
of Fraud and Corruption, the Committee was informed that the review of the 
Council's anti-fraud policy was in the process of being completed. 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

5.  The Council's Code of Corporate Governance and Annual 
Governance Statement 2014/15

Ian Young, Director for Governance, Finance and Public Services, presented a 
report on the Council's draft Code of Corporate Governance and draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2014/15 which the Committee were invited to comment 
on.

The Committee was informed that that the County Council had approved the 
current Code of Corporate Governance in 2008 and it was therefore due for 
review, a commitment made in the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15. 

The draft revised Code drew on CIPFA guidance which defined the following six 
core principles which should underpin a local authority's governance framework:

1. Focusing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the 
community and creating and implementing a vision for the local areas

2. Members and officers working together to achieve a common purpose with 
clearly defined functions and roles

3. Promoting the values of the authority and demonstrating the values off 
good governance through upholding high standards of conduct and 
behaviour

4. Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective 
scrutiny and managing risks

5. Developing the capacity and capability of members and officers to be 
effective

6. Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure robust 
accountability

The draft revised Code included an Action Plan and the Committee was informed 
that this would be updated when the Code was presented for approval at its 
meeting in June. Any comments on the draft Code which Members may have 
should be provided to the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services. 



3

The Committee were also asked to consider and comment on the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2014/15 which would be presented for approval 
at the Committee's meeting in June.

The Committee was informed that there was still further work to be done with the 
AGS which would also need to reflect the Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report 
for the year ended 31 March 2015 which would include her opinion on the 
Council's internal controls which had been subject to audit during the year. 

In relation to  Emerging Governance Issues, Members commented on the 
importance of ensuring that an effective risk management system was embedded 
in the Council and were informed that Management Team had made 
arrangements for a risk workshop facilitated  by Grant Thornton and that this 
work would inform the creation of a risk register. Once created this would be the 
subject of regular updates both to Management Team and Members, including 
the Audit and Governance Committee.  

Resolved: That the Committee:

1. Noted the draft revised Code of Corporate Governance for the County 
Council and that any comments should be made to the Director of 
Governance, Finance and Public Services;

2. Noted that a final version of the draft Code would be brought to the next 
meeting of the Committee in June for approval with a recommendation that 
once adopted the Code will be reviewed on an annual basis; 

3. Noted that a revised  Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15 would be 
presented to the Committee at its meeting in June and that any comments 
on the draft AGS should be made to the Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

6.  Internal Audit Service Progress Report

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Service Progress Report for the 
period to mid-March 2015.  The final report for 2014/15 would be presented to the 
Committee at their meeting in June 2015.

Since September 2014 internal audit work had been strongly focussed on 
following up agreed remedial actions and on re-auditing areas with known control 
weaknesses as these were addressed by the Council's senior management 
teams. The Management Team was keen to rectify the control weaknesses 
reported in 2013/14 and to ensure that controls over areas of high and moderate 
risk are adequately designed and effective in operation.

In relation to the use of highways contractors where only limited assurance had 
been given the Committee was informed that controls in this area would be 
audited again in May.  Members expressed concerns over the lack of evidence 



4

that procurement exercises had taken place as required where corporate 
contracts were not already in place. The Committee was advised that actions had 
been agreed to address the issues, for example training for staff in the highways 
depots, and more effective oversight by managers Members indicated that if the 
issue was not addressed then the relevant managers should attend the 
Committee to explain why Financial and Procurement Regulations were not being 
complied with. 

The Committee was also informed that in relation to debt management and 
recovery a new Income and Debt Management Policy had recently been agreed 
and arrangements were being out in place to implement the required changes 
from the end of June 2015. 

In relation to counter fraud activity, the Committee were informed that during April 
2015 e-learning would be provided for targeted staff working in finance, 
procurement and contract management posts to raise awareness of areas 
susceptible to fraud, as well as the whistle-blowing lines available to them.

Resolved: That the Committee note the Internal Audit Service Progress report 
for the period to mid-March 2015

7.  Information Governance Arrangements - Update

Debbie Bonser, Information Governance Manager, presented to the Committee a 
progress report on Information Governance arrangements within the County 
Council.

The Committee had previously requested regular updates on progress in 
developing robust arrangements to manage the County Council's responsibilities 
to properly maintain the confidentiality and security of information. Since the last 
report in March 2014, significant progress had been made to create a robust 
information governance function within the Council.

The Information Governance Team now consisted of ten members of staff all 
dedicated to:

 Protecting the confidentiality and security of the Council's information

 Giving public access to official information via Freedom of Information 
requests and access to one's own personal information via Data 
Protection Subject Access requests

It was also reported that in March 2015 the Information Commissioners Office 
(ICO) had undertaken a voluntary audit of the new information governance 
arrangements in place. As a result of the audit, the ICO would not be taking any 



5

further action on the information security breaches previously suffered within the 
Council. 

From December 2014 to March 2015, the Council's Internal Audit Service had 
also carried out an audit of  the new information governance arrangements, 
looking at a  controls relating to resources, security breaches, roles and 
responsibilities, access controls, training, information sharing, records 
management, policies and an overarching framework.

Internal Audit had concluded that the Council's information governance 
arrangements now offered substantial assurance.

Resolved: That the Committee note the report

8.  External Audit - Lancashire County Council Audit Plan

The Chair welcomed Karen Murray, Director for Grant Thornton, to the meeting. 
Karen presented a report on the Lancashire County Council External Audit Plan 
for 2014/15.

The Audit Plan set out the nature and scope of work that the Authority's external 
auditor would carry out to discharge its statutory responsibilities, compliant with 
the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Code of Audit Practice for Local 
Government.

This Audit Plan was specific to the financial year 2014/15 and set out in broad 
terms the programme of work required to give a financial opinion on whether the 
financial statements:

 Gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the County council as 
at 31 March 2015 and of its expenditure and income for the year then 
ended;

 Had been prepared in accordance with proper accounting practice;

 Gave a Value for Money conclusion

There were two significant risks identified in the Audit Plan that External Audit 
would focus its efforts on. These were:

 The revenue cycle included fraudulent transactions

 Management over-ride of controls

Other risks identified in the Audit Plan were:



6

 Operating expenses

 Employee remuneration

 Accounting for local authority maintained schools

 Waste PFI

 City Deal

The Committee was informed that External Audit had undertaken a risk 
assessment to identify areas of risks to the Value for Money conclusion. Four 
areas focussed on were:

 Action taken by management in response to the issues raised in the 
2013/14 annual governance statement and the County Council's 
arrangements to prepare the statement for this year

 Review of the overall governance framework

 LCC's progress in delivering savings and the associated transformation 
programme included in the 2014/15 budget

 The robustness of the 2015/16 budget and plans to 2017/18 which 
identified savings of £146.2 million in the three years period.

Members were informed that the audit would be completed by the end of 
September 2015.

Resolved: That the Committee note the External Audit Plan for the audit of the 
County Council for 2014/15 

9.  External Audit - Lancashire County Council Update Report

Karen Murray, Director for Grant Thornton, presented an update report including 
progress to date with the 2014/15 audit of accounts, Value for Money (VfM) 
conclusion and other work. 

The outcome of External Audit's work would be reported to the Audit and 
Governance Committee throughout the year. The report also provided a 
summary of emerging national issues and developments . 



7

Resolved: That the Committee note the update report.

10.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Tuesday 30th 
June 2015 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


